

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Record Nos. 01-1741 and 01-1800

**THE CITY OF BRISTOL, VIRGINIA d/b/a/
BRISTOL VIRGINIA UTILITIES BOARD,**

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

RANDOLPH A. BEALES, Attorney General,

Defendant-Appellant,

**VIRGINIA TELECOMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,**

Intervenor/Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Western District of Virginia
Abingdon Division**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
THE CITY OF BRISTOL, VIRGINIA, d/b/a
BRISTOL VIRGINIA UTILITIES BOARD**

Jimmy Delp Bowie
J. D. Bowie Law Offices
502 Cumberland Street
P.O. Box 1178
Bristol, Virginia 24203-1178
(540) 466-5015 (phone)
(540) 466-6823 (fax)
JBowie@BVUNet.net

James Baller
Sean A. Stokes
Allison L. Driver
The Baller Herbst Law Group, P.C.
2014 P Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-5300
(202) 833-1180 (fax)
Jim@Baller.com
SStokes@Baller.com
ADriver@Baller.com

October 15, 2001

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
RICHMOND DIVISION**

**City of Bristol VA v. Beales and VTIA,
Nos. 01-1741 and 01-1800.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
1. Bristol’s Communications Project	6
2. The Virginia Barrier to Municipal Entry.....	8
3. The Telecommunications Act of 1996	10
a. Removal of barriers to entry	11
b. Encouragement of entry by all electric utilities	12
c. Promotion of universal service and rapid deployment of advanced telecommunications services and capabilities to all Americans.....	17
d. Exemption of public entities from federal pole requirements	20
4. Prior Litigation Over the Meaning of “Any Entity”	21
a. The Texas Litigation	21
b. The Missouri Litigation	24
c. The Iowa and Georgia Cases.....	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT.....	29

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT SECTION 253(A) OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT APPLIES TO PUBLIC ENTITIES	29
A.	The District Court Appropriately Applied <i>Salinas</i> and <i>Alarm Industry</i> In Interpreting the Term “Any Entity”	29
1.	The District Court’s Decision	29
2.	The Appellants’ Arguments	30
3.	The Appellants’ Arguments Are Incorrect	32
a.	The term “any entity” in Section 253(a) unambiguously covers public entities.....	32
b.	Nothing elsewhere in the Act or its legislative history compels a narrowing construction	42
c.	This Court owes no deference to the prior decisions that have addressed this issue	47
d.	VTIA’s and VCTA’s policy arguments are irrelevant and incorrect	49
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED APPELLANTS’ FEDERALISM AND TENTH AMENDMENT ARGUMENTS	51
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT BRISTOL HAS STANDING TO BRING THIS FEDERAL ACTION	57
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alarm Industry Communications Council v. Federal Communications Comm’n, 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....*passim*

United States v. Albertini, 472 U.S. 675, 680 (1985)..... 35, 36

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) 34 n.9

Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer, 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....40

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board, 525 U.S. 366 (1999)5

Branson School Dist. RE-82 v. Romer, 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir.1998).....5

Brogan v. United States, 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....38

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....47

City of Abilene, Texas v. Federal Communications Comm’n, 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....4, 23

City of Bristol, VA, v. Earley, 145 F.Supp.2d 741 (W.D. Va. 2001)*passim*

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....4, 33, 44

Freitag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 501 U.S. 868 (1991)38

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority, 469 U.S. 528 (1984).....33

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... *passim*

Gulf Power, Inc. v. FCC, 208 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000), *cert. granted*, No. 00-832 (January 19, 2001)..... 48

GTE South, Inc. v. Morrison, 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999)10

<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	38
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578, 592 (1980)	37
<i>Iowa Telephone Assoc. v. City of Hawarden</i> , 589 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1999).....	27
<i>Iowa Utilities Board v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 120 F3d 753 (8 th Cir. 1997), <i>rev’d</i> , <i>AT & T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	52
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	31
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	32
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)	32
<i>MediaOne Group, Inc. v. County of Henrico, VA</i> , 257 F.3d 356 (4 th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	40
<i>Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia v. Georgia Public Service Commission</i> , 525 S.E. 2d 399 (1999).....	27
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	42
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 117 S.Ct. 1329 (1997)	10
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	passim
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	1
<i>Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	36
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	35, 36

United States v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....37

United States v. James, 478 U.S. 597 (1986).....37

United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981)38

United States of America v. Wildes, 120 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 1997).....38

Administrative Orders:

Instructions for Completing Universal Service Worksheet,
FCC Form 457 (rel. March 4, 1998)..... 44 n.12
